


Committee on Natural Resources
Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations
1324 Longworth House Office Building
Wednesday, June 24, 2015
10:30am

Oversight Hearing on

“GAO Report Documents BLM’s Chronic Mismanagement of Wind and
Solar Reclamation Bonds”

Questions from Chairman Louie Gohmert (TX-01) for Mr. Steven A. Ellis, Deputy Director
for Operations, Bureau of Land Management

1. The Department of the Interior’s Office of Inspector General (OIG) issued a report in June
2012 on BLM’s renewable energy program. The OIG’s 2012 report “found that BLM [was]
poised for a massive expansion of wind and solar projects” and that “BLM ha[d] taken
aggressive action to increase its processing of renewable energy rights-of-way (ROW)
grants.” The OIG noted that “BLM's fdcus on increasing the number of renewable energy
projects . . . exposed some weaknesses in financial accountability and resource protection
including obligations to protect the Government's financial interests by collecting rental
revenues, managing the bond process, and by appropriate monitoring and enforcing ROW
requirements.” In light of these findings, the OIG made nine recommendations, including
three that specifically addressed bonding:

e [ssue an updated wind IM that clearly requires bonds on all projects.

e Reassess the minimum bond amounts for wind projects as well as methods for
determining the bond amount, including expanding the use of a bond review team.

e Track and manage bond information on all renewable energy projects, including the
amount of the bond, when BLM requested and received the bond, contact information
for the bonded party, the type of bond, and when the bond requires updating.

Despite these recommendations — with which BLM substantially concurred — the
Government Accountability Office issued a report in June 2015 that found many of the same
problems documented by the OIG three years before were still ongoing. Please explain in
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detail how BLM implemented the OIG’s 2012 recommendations, including any policy
or management changes that were made, and explain how the deficiencies identified by

the OIG were not corrected over the past three years.

Response:

The 2012 OIG report included nine recommendations that focused on wind energy rental and
bonding issues, including recommendations to develop a monitoring and enforcement policy,
and develop competitive leasing regulations. The four bonding recommendations focused
on: (1) clearly requiring a bond on all [wind] projects; (2) tracking and managing bond
information; (3) developing and implementing procedures to ensure that bonding is
considered when assigning authorizations; and (4) reassessing minimum bond amounts.
These recommendations were addressed by Instruction Memorandum (IM) 2013-034 and an
internal review of minimum bond amounts. IM 2013-034 was issued in December 2012 and
specifically requires a bond for each solar or wind authorization prior to the issuance of a
Notice to Proceed or approval for ground disturbing activities. The IM also requires each
BLM office to track and manage bond information in its data recordation systems and
establishes clear policy requirements for the processing of bonds when assigning a grant

from one holder to another.

In addition to IM 2013-034, the BLM completed a review of recently bonded projects and
their reclamation cost estimates to determine if current minimum bond amounts were
adequate. The BLM determined that updating the minimum bond amount and establishing a
solar minimum bond amount were appropriate and included them in the Proposed Rule on
Competitive Solar and Wind Energy Leasing that was published in September 2014. That
rulemaking process is ongoing.

Recommendations that were recently made by GAO in report GAO-15-520 do not reiterate
the OIG recommendations, but provide more detailed recommendations to further improve
the BLM’s bonding program, such as entering information into BLM’s data recordation
systems within 10 days, establishing data standards for the Bond and Surety System, and
developing an automatic notification to BLM staff for bond adequacy reviews. In response
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to the GAO’s recommendations, the BLM released IM 2015-138 in August 2015, which
provides additional bonding requirements for the proper review, handling, and processing of
bonds for solar and wind energy projects to help ensure the environmentally responsible
development and operation of projects on the public lands. Each GAO recommendation has

been implemented or is in the process of being implemented.

. After reviewing the OIG’s report in 2012, BLM asserted that it would make sure (1) its
bonding policies and procedures were followed; (2) that BLM staff understood the policies
BLM had in place; and (3) that bond information was accurately and promptly entered into
the computer system. Based on the GAO’s 2015 report, it appears that BLM has made no
progress in these areas. Please provide the name(s) and title(s) of the BLM official(s) who
was/were responsible for implementing the OIG’s recommendations and describe any

steps BLM has taken to hold such official(s) accountable.

Response:

The BLM has made progress in ensuring that its bonding policies and procedures are being
followed for renewable energy bonding across the bureau. Those efforts have been led by
the BLM Assistant Director, Energy, Minerals and Realty Management and involve other
members of our leadership team. As noted above, the BLM issued a series of instruction
memoranda to address immediate concerns and has initiated a rulemaking process to
establish and implement permanent standards. To ensure full conformance with these
policies, the BLM has initiated a field office review of all solar and wind energy
authorizations that require bonds. This review will ensure that reclamation cost estimates are

up to date and that adequate bonds have been provided to protect the government’s interests.

. BLM points to the September 2014 proposed rule for bonding as a cure-all for the myriad
deficiencies with the wind and solar bond program. However, BLM has many policies in
place currently that it simply chooses not to follow (e.g., periodic bond reviews). Please
describe how BLM will ensure compliance with the new regulation, when it has

continually and demonstrably failed to ensure compliance with existing policy.
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Committee on Natural Resources
Louisiana Supreme Court
New Orleans, Louisiana
September 15, 2015
9:00 AM

Oversight field hearing on:

“The Impacts of Federal Policies on Energy Production and Economic Growth in the Gulf”

Questions from Chairman Bishop for Lars Herbst, Regional Director, Bureau of Safety and

Environmental Enforcement

Q1. The Committee is concerned that this extremely technical and prescriptive rule was written
without a complete understanding of modern drilling practices. As a result, there are multiple
provisions in the draft rule that many in the industry would argue are technically flawed and
would actually make drilling operations offshore less safe. In-depth conversations and
workshops with industry experts in this very technical field are necessary to create a rule that
meets everyone’s goal of a safer offshore environment, while also maintaining the ability to
efficiently produce oil and natural gas. |

Response: ~ BSEE disagrees with the assertion that the Well Control Rule is flawed. The
proposed rule contains a variety of prescriptive and performance-based
requirements and adopts ten current industry standards that pertain to well control.
The rule was also drafted to address recommendations from numerous
investigations and reports issued following the Deepwater Horizon disaster by the
following entities:

o Department of the Interior (DOI)/Department of Homeland Security
(DHS) Joint Investigation Team (JIT)

« National Commission on the BP Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill and
Offshore Drilling

e Chief Counsel for National Commission

o National Academy of Engineering

« BSEE Blowout Preventer (BOP) Forum













QS. A study commissioned by the American Petroleum Institute and referenced in their public

comments on the well control rule estimated that the rule will cost approximately $32 billion
which is significantly higher than the $883 million cost estimated by BSEE. Can you please
explain how BSEE staff arrived at that figure and why it is so profoundly different than the
independent analysis conducted by Blade Energy Partners and Quest Offshore?

Response:

BSEE arrived at its cost estimate by employing a careful section-by-section
analysis of the rule to identify provisions that would result in compliance costs
outside of those already incurred by industry in conforming to the latest industry
standards. BSEE disagrees with many of the key assumptions made in the
American Petroleum Institute (API) study, which are the foundation for the higher
cost estimate of that report. Specifically, the API cost study accounts for lost
drilling activity due to the effects of the regulations pertaining to drilling margins,
which is the major cost-driver in the API study. The BSEE economic analysis
does not account for decreases in drilling activity due to the uncertainty associated
with predicting industry’s activities and advancements in technical capabilities
and the ability of operators to apply for alternative compliance. The API study
also does not include in its analysis the many benefits of the rule, including
reduced fatalities, reductions in the likelihood of oil spills, and the significant cost
savings arising out of reduced testing of equipment.

Q6. There are some who suggest that some of the equipment requirements in the draft rule will

require sizeable changes to existing infrastructure with little to no impact on increasing the

efficacy or ability for that equipment to operate effectively. As Murphy Oil Company noted in
their comments, “the lack of availability of upgrade equipment and the time estimated to

manufacture and install the same will result in a shutdown of the majority of the Gulf of Mexico

rig fleet for a substantial period of time.” How do you respond to those assertions?

Response:

The implementation periods for various aspects of the rule are being analyzed
based on the comments received. The proposed rule employs a phased




implementation schedule that delays the effective dates of certain requirements.
By phasing in certain requirements over time, the rule will not have the effect of
shutting down the Gulf of Mexico rig fleet.

Questions from Rep. Fleming for Lars Herbst, Regional Director, Bureau of Safety and

Environmental Enforcement

Q1. When discussing BSEE’s engagement and how BSEE can put forward regulations that
don’t cause a reduction in production, you stated, “if we can accomplish the same objective by
another means which industry has broughf up [ think there will be flexibility.” How is BSEE
pursuing these alternatives and the flexibility you mentioned during the hearing?

Response: * Each comment is analyzed to determine if the suggestion provides an equal or
better level of safety than the proposed rule language. If it does, the rule may be
modified. Furthermore, alternative compliance is allowed under the alternative
compliance section of the existing rules, and would continue to be allowed under
the proposed rule.

Q2. When discussing the drilling margin issue you mentioned that BSEE often incorporates
industry standards as part of BSEE regulations. How have you fully taken into account industry
standards (such as API 92-1)?

Response:  BSEE is taking API 92 L into consideration; however, this standard was drafted
after the proposed rule went out. We are reviewing comments related to the
drilling margin issue and considering whether or not the rule should require
compliance with an industry standard or allow for performance-based assessment.

Q3. During the hearing Mr. Leimkuhler identified examples of the proposed rulemaking that
may make drilling operations less safe by diverging from industry standards, such as the
requirement for a 5-year demonstration of the blowout preventer. Are you taking into account
real-world feedback on safety implications of your proposals? Are you willing to modify the rule




to account for this feedback?

Response: ~ BSEE is taking into consideration all feedback received pursuant to the
rulemaking process. The five-year inspection of the blowout preventer is
currently contained within API Standard 53. In this case, we proposed to adopt an
industry recommended standard. The comments received during the comment
period as well as the input received from BSEE’s various outreach activities
constitute “real-world feedback”. BSEE is considering input from all sources and
will modify the rule in response to comments where doing so will improve the
quality of the rule.

Questions from Rep. Garret Graves for Lars Herbst, Regional Director, Bureau of Safety and

Environmental Enforcement

Q1. BSEE is proposing new requirements for accumulator volumes, beyond those of industry
standards, which will require additions to and reconfiguration of the BOP. Accommodating
these new requirements will add to the complexity of the BOP system and could have an impact
on the safety and functionality of the BOP. Has BSEE looked at the safety implications that
might result from this increased accumulator volume on the other safety mechanisms contained
within the BOP? If so, please provide the analysis? If not, please explain why not?

Response: This section did receive considerable comment. BSEE is still in the deliberative
stages of the rulemaking process and evaluating the comments received to ensure
that safety-critical functions have proper accumulator volumes to ensure
actuation.

Q2. How did BSEE come to the decision that the proposed rule’s quinquennial inspection
scheme will produce a result superior to that which will result from adherence to a sequential







outside of the codification of industry standards that BSEE is “continuing to work with those

commenters”. As I also stated at the hearing I’m very concerned that this rule is done right

which is why I am particularly concerned that this technical engagement continues and I asked

BSEE to commit to public meetings so we can get this rule right. Please explain how BSEE will

continue its engagement with industry through the end of the year.

Response:

BSEE staff are working to finalize the rule and to address the over 5,000 pages of
comments submitted during the comment period. BSEE staff have worked to
ensure broad stakeholder engagement throughout the drafting and comment
process. The Bureau conducted over fifty meetings with various companies, trade
associations, regulators, and other stakeholders during the open comment period
as part of the process of moving from proposed to final rule. The Bureau also met
with organizations after the closure of the comment period in those cases where
the Bureau required clarification of the written comments that were submitted
within the comment period. Those discussions were restricted to the substance of
those timely-submitted comments. We do not feel that additional technical
engagement is required at this time, based on the input that BSEE received during
the drafting process and in the public comment period. The Bureau is currently
working to address industry’s questions and concerns and giving careful

consideration to comments that could improve the quality of the rule.

Our current regulations do not account for the more than 160 recommendations
that the Bureau received following the tragic events of the Deepwater Horizon
disaster or reflect lessons learned from other loss of well control events that
occurred thereafter. It took several years for the studies and investigations to be
concluded. The proposed Well Control Rule incorporates the findings of those

studies and investigations.

BSEE Regional Office Expertise







Questions from Rep. Westerman for Lars Herbst, Regional Director, Bureau of Safety and

- Environmental Enforcement

Q1. BSEE's pending well control regulation has been under consideration within the
Department of Interior for over 4 years. The scope of this federal rule has expanded over the
years from a focus on blowout preventer systems to the broader issue of well control. In the
agency's own words, this regulation represents "one of the most substantial rulemakings in the
history of the BSEE and its predecessor organizations." Given the extremely technical nature of
this regulation, there is a limited number of industry experts who fully understand the

consequences and feasibility of many provisions included in the rulemaking.
Qla. Who did the Bureau consult with during the drafting of this rule?

Response: We utilize the collective experience of our BSEE subject matter
experts — which includes engineers with over thirty years of industry experience —
for any new rule or regulation that is being developed and finalized. BSEE also
held over fifty meetings with external stakeholders including technical experts,
industry groups, academia, and the members of the regulated industry. The rule
also incorporates technical recommendations from numerous investigations and
reports issued following the Deepwater Horizon incident including:
 Department of the Interior (DOI)/Department of Homeland Security
(DHS) Joint Investigation Team (JIT)
o National Commission on the BP Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill and
Offshore Drilling
o Chief Counsel for National Commission
« National Academy of Engineering
« BSEE Blowout Preventer (BOP) Forum
e Ocean Energy Safety Advisory Committee
e Chemical Safety Board

































































































































































































U.S. Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources
December 1,2015 Hearing: The Well Control Rule
and Other Regulations Related to Offshore Oil and Gas Production
Questions for the Record Submitted to Mr. Brian Salerno

¢) Will additional upgrades be required to comply with BSEE regulations? If so,

how much would they cost?

Response: If a rig is built or retrofitted to comply with API Standard 53, and the
operator does not exercise the “opt out” provision in the standard, the rigs will
meet the requirements of the BSEE regulation, as proposed. The well control rule
has not yet been finalized, so BSEE cannot comment on any deviations between
the final rule and industry standards, or whether additional upgrades will be

required to comply with the final rule.

Question from Senator Maria Cantwell

Question 1: At the hearing there was much discussion about the balance of
performance-based regulations that allow more compliance flexibility but can make
enforcement a challenge versus prescriptive regulations that are easier to enforce but can
stifle innovation and even lead to unintended safety consequences. Please explain how
your agency is currently balancing flexibility and specificity as it applies to the Well
Control Rule. What issues associated with Well Control are more amenable to
performance-based standards and what are best kept very clear-cut? You mentioned
during the hearing and in response to a question from Senator Cantwell that BSEE
received requests for clarification on the Safety and Environmental Management Rule, a
performance-based rule, suggesting that the right balance may not have been achieved
and that more specificity may have been useful in that case. Can you please explain

further?

Response: BSEE currently balances flexibility and specificity as it applies to the Well
Control Rule by setting out both prescriptive and performance-based requirements while

also maintaining provisions that allow for alternative compliance. Well control is a



U.S. Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources
December 1, 2015 Hearing: The Well Control Rule
and Other Regulations Related to Offshore Oil and Gas Production
Questions for the Record Submitted to Mr. Brian Salerno

complex aspect of offshore drilling that involves a multitude of processes, operations, and
equipment. BSEE addresses this complexity by employing multiple approaches to
regulation including specifying prescriptive requirements, promulgating performance-
based regulations, and establishing baseline requirements or minimum standards of
performance. Also, many of the industry standards, such as API Standard 53, that are

incorporated by reference, contain both prescriptive and performance-based criteria.

Alternative compliance is another way in which BSEE balances flexibility with
specificity. The current regulations have a provision that allows OCS lessees and
operators to obtain approval to use any alternate procedures or equipment that “provide a
level of safety and environmental protection that equals or surpasses current BSEE
requirements” (30 C.F.R. § 250.141). In addition to this general provision for alternative
compliance, the proposed rule incorporates several provisions that reinforce the ability of

operators to apply. for an alternative means of compliance with the regulations:

e Proposed § 250.701 — Expressly allows use of alternate procedures or equipment (for
all Subpart G requirements), if approved under § 250.141 and discussed in the
Application for Permit to Drill (APD)/Application for Permit to Modify (APM)

e Proposed § 250.702 — Allows operators to apply for departures, under existing
§ 250.142, from the Subpart G well control requirements, provided the departure is
discussed in the APD/APM

e Proposed § 250.720(a)(2) — Allows for the use of alternative procedures or barriers
(instead of the specifically required barriers) to secure a well, if approved by the
District Manager under § 250.141

e Proposed § 250.730(d)(1)-(2) — Allows operators to use BOPs manufactured under a
different quality assurance program than API Spec. Q1, provided that the operator

requests and BSEE approves such an alternative



U.S. Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources
December 1,2015 Hearing: The Well Control Rule
and Other Regulations Related to Offshore Qil and Gas Production
Questions for the Record Submitted to Mr. Brian Salerno

The proposed rule also emphasizes that operators may apply for alternatives to
compliance with the section of API Standard 53 for blowout preventer (BOP) shearing of
drill pipe under 30 C.F.R. § 250.141.

The Safety and Environmental Management Systems (SEMS) Rule is a non-traditional,
performance-based rule.' Following the issuance of this performance-based rule, many
in industry raised concérns about the lack of specific guidance on how to comply with the
requirement. In fact, industry issued a compliance-based checklist for its members to use
to satisfy SEMS obligations. BSEE has been working with industry to move away from
this compliance-driven document toward the use of more performance-based approaches
to reinforce the concept that safety must be managed continually and measured in terms

of outcomes.

130 C.F.R. § 250.1900 et seq.



















































Joint Field Hearing before the
U.S. Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources and the Committee on
Environment and Public Works’ Subcommittee on Fisheries, Water and Wildlife
August 17, 2015: Federal Mitigation Requirements

Questions for the Record
Submitted by Chairman Lisa Murkowski
to Mr. Ted Murphy

Question 1: What interagency coordination occurs between the Bureau of Land
Management (BLM) and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE or the Corps), and
USACE and the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)? Are there ways to improve that
coordination?

Answer: The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the Environmental Protection Agency are just
two of the many agencies the BLM works with in considering the development of projects on
public lands. During the permitting process, proposals with site-specific wetland criteria trigger
the initiation of Section 404 with the USACE and EPA. In addition to its role in wetlands, the
EPA contributes to the management of water disposal and injection wells. The EPA is also a
central cooperator when conducting air and water analysis and modeling in large programmatic
NEPA documents. The BLM and the USACE have taken steps to improve coordination on
permitting oil and gas projects in the National Petroleum Reserve-Alaska (NPR-A). The
USACE and the BLM have had several meetings to explore ways to improve communication
during consideration of future projects. '

Question 2: The Federal Lands Policy Management Act, or as many call it - FLPMA -
requires in Title IT a “systematic interdisciplinary approach to achieve integrated
consideration of physical, biological, economic, and other sciences;” and requires the BLM
to “consider the relative scarcity of the values...and realization of those values.” Do you
consider current policies in the Department of Interior (DOI) and BLM to equally value
those integrated resources?

Answer: As part of the BLM’s land use planning process, the BLM considers each of '
those values, legal considerations, and the long-term public interest when determining
how to manage the public lands. Based on these factors, the BLM identifies a balance of
appropriate uses of the public lands to meet its multiple use and sustained yield mission.

Question 3: In your testimony, you indicated that FLPMA does provide the BLM/DOI

with the authority to borrow principles and regulatory framework from the Clean Water

Act regarding the following mitigation priorities laid out in Secretary Jewell’s Secretarial ‘
Order 3330: avoid potential environmental impacts; where impacts cannot be avoided,
require projects to minimize impacts to the extent practicable; where projects cannot be
avoided, DOI should seek offset or compensation. Please provide a legal opinidn, which ‘
explains the legal premise for borrowing these regulations and principles.







































3. Organization and Structure:

The proposed organizational model as outlined by the BIE takes the agency from a "direct
provider of education' and makes it into an "innovative organization that will serve as a
capacity-builder and service-provider." The reorganization activity seems counter to this
mission statement.

For example, the Shoshone-Bannock Tribe was one of around 25 schools under one
Associate Deputy Director. Under the reorganization, that same person has responsibility
for approximately 90 schools. How does this reorganization actually further the goal of
providing world-class education, and how does the reorganization work to provide better
communication and coordination with BIE schools when more schools are overseen by the
same number of personnel?

RESPONSE: The Department of the Interior’s (Department's) proposed Education Resource
Centers scales up a best practice. Previously, when Director Roessel was the Associate Deputy
Director for Navajo Schools, as a part of a Navajo pilot project for BIE-operated Navajo
schools, he clarified roles and responsibilities within the field to enable specialization and avoid
the “jack of all trades” approach. In addition, he restructured six separate Education Line
Offices into one school district, established school improvement teams (made up of school
improvement specialists) and established school clusters organized around strengths and
weaknesses.

As a result, the percentage of BIE-operated Navajo schools that made "adequate yearly
progress" (AYP) increased from 29 percent to 55 percent. Because this approach improved
outcomes for students attending BIE operated Navajo schools, the Department seeks to apply
this approach to the entire BIE school system. A key part of the restructuring will be clarifying
the roles of everyone involved in delivering a world-class education to students. The proposed
changes will result in better support to each tribe so it is better able to address student
outcomes. These changes in the field will be supported by clearer central accountability
through the Chief Academic Officer and the Chief Performance Officer who will be dedicated
to the improvement of educational performance and operations.

4. Reorganization:

Regarding the overall structural reforms, I have heard concerns that tribes in Idaho and
in neighboring states have been assigned to an Associate Deputy Director based out of
Minneapolis, Minnesota. Previously, Idaho tribes had agency resources closer to home at
an office in Montana.

How does moving resources further away from tribes the agency serves help BIE
students?

RESPONSE: We considered two major factors in planning the 15 Education Resource Centers
(ERC:s): (1) proximity to schools served, and (2) needs of the schools. Proximity was based on the
school’s distance to the ERCs, the number of students per school, and the number of schools per
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